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MR, CHAIRMAN: 71 think that should fnish it, Anything else that Mr, Dinesh Goswami wantg to have?

1_SHR1 DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, ..,

MR, CHAIRMAN: May ] tell you what the trouble is? There was a newspape; item that cars were lying unused. Have you seen the word “impoited” in part (a) of the question? They are all, probab’y, locally manufactured which are rotting there, ag you say. If you hag not used the word “imported”, the question would have been different.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, have you ever seen Memberg not creating any trouble like this?

Improvement in the sitnation in Puajab after ban on Dal Khalsa

*205. SHR] N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU. Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the situation in Punjab has improved after banning the Da] Khalsa and Khalistan Council;

(b) if so, whether all the persons connected with the Khalistan movement have been arrested, and what is the number of arrests made so far;
and

(¢) what eteps are PBeirig taken to curb the activities of these organisations?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NTHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) Yes, Sir. It hag helped in improving the situation.

(b) and (c) According to information furnished by the State Government about 60 activists of the Khalistan agitation have been arrested, Efforts are afoot to apprehend other activists and supporterg of the organisations. The Government are keep.
Ing a close watch over the gituation and will be taking appropriate action
&5 may be required under the law.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: Now that we have a new President, all these troubles should stop.

SHRI] N. P CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Sir, in Punjap the Dal Khalsa people were responsible for taking away the plane ang those people are in Pakistan gtill and they have not been brought here, And there are other people doing the same thing here in Punjab also. There is no law and order, actually Every day, even before the temples, we gee that cows’ heads are put and troubles are started. And we have seen in paperg reportg that Bhindranwale was going in a bug and stopping at bus stops with machine-guns agnd other things without licences, I do no¢ understand why the Governmiéntgis not taking action charging them for not having licences. How are they getting machine-guns without licences?
What is happening is that the Department which js awamre of all these things closes itg eyes,

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: Sir, it ig true that in Punjab the activists of the Dal Khalsa movement zre engaging themselveg in a lot of unlaw. ful activities, We have recently, even three days back, arrested a group of people, Immediately when the arrest takes place, it iy converted into a communal tension. They start morchas and then they take recourse to offending the sentiments of the other community, namely, the Hindus, and then a retaliation takes place and it escalates communal passions, Therefore, the Government hag to go wary in thig matter. We are trying to arrest as many people ag pGssible, We have so far arrested 60 people of the Da) Khalsa. The hon, Member himself knows that it wag not possible to arrest these people and we have arresteq 60 people of the Dal Khalsa.
We are proceeding cautiously, We have to see that it ig suppressed.

SHRI N P, CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Sir, he referred to the fact that recently some people have been arrested for not having licences for small firearms. Though smal] people with revolvers and other things have been arrested, what about the big people who are using machine-guns?
Why can’t the Home Ministry ask the State Government to take firm action?
Unless the Central Government asks the State Government to take firm action, they will show indifference, I am cent per cent in agreement with him that the minority community feeling, must be respected, but that cannot pe the guise for using machine. guns and other things and murdering people, That 1 am bringing to the notice of the Minister. May I agk the Home Minister to take firm action?
He hag seen in papers reports about people having machine-guns and other things at bus stops, What action-thave they taken?

MR, CHAIRMAN: “What #tfion” hag been added, to a large amount of lecturing.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: He did not reply. That is why I had to repeat,

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: Mere angler doeg not produce results.

MR, CHAIRMAN: But you are always very calm.

. SHR1 R. VENKATARAMAN: Actu. ally the hon. Member knows—I did not want to go into it, bus he prods me to go into it—that many of these people are taking shelter in religious institutions, gurudwarag ang all that, Under the Criminal Procedure Code, if you want to 'go into a religious place you have first to give a notice and then only go. If the accused or the suspected persong leave ohe place and go to another, what do we find?
Therefore, it is not very effective, We try to arrest them as soon ag they come out in the open and when they are parading in the gtreets. Then we are able to arrest them. Wie do not want to create or escalate communal tension by going into gurudwarag or placeg of religioug worship and create a problem. Then the remedy will be worse than the disease,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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to Questions 16

SHRI PILOO MODY:
eq that the Home Minister make that statement.

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: TI°
suppose one must be realistic, You know that under the law you can do So many things. But would you like a state of conflagration to be brought about in a State. Would you like escalation of communal passions? We do not want to do that, In fact, we are. .. -

1 am surpris- +
should

am in
don’t

SHRI PILOO MODY: 1
agreement with you, But make that gtatement.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: Sir, it must be evident from the Home Minister’s reply that movements of the kind that is being sponsored by the Dal Khalsa, have to be met politically. You have to be able to persuade the Sikh masses that it is suicida] and that it is in their own interests that they should themselves disassociate with the movements of this kind. But arresting people, banning the movement, shooting them and giving the impression that they are killed in encounters are being totally counter productive. I do not know whether the Home Minister is aware of writings in the Gurmukhi Press by many organisations with innocuous names which are propagating the same kind of belief that the Dal Khalsa itself is doing. That 1a my first question, whether the Home Minister is aware of this.

The second and even more important question is, knowing the pattern of minority polities in the country, that if the parties are in power they become immediately patriotic and nationalistic but as soon as they are out of power they start talking of discrimination and develop fissiparous tendencies, ir view of that, ig there any plan now to resume talks with the Akali leaders, which the Prime Ministe;, had had gome months ago with them? Is there any time-schedule when she will meet them again?

»
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, the hon. Member asked whether Government i3 aware that the communal passions would not be further in-
flamed. Well, Government have been following a policy of trying to assuage the feelings of the communities as much a; possible, In fact, thay is why, in spite of some provocative acts, we continue to deal with them in a very mild and conciliatory manner. If, in vpite of it, some sections continue to indulge in voilent acts and disruption of law and order situation, then, Government cannot be a silent spectator. It has to 'take some action, and this is the thing that is being done,

So far as reconciliation ig concerned, Sir, the hon. Member is aware that we have comstituted the Integration Council in Punjab, and we have brought all the people, the members of the Akali Dal, and every other section, the Hindus, the minorities
_and everybody together, and the

Chief Minister called a meetmg He wanted to see.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Parsis?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Parsis are not included.

SHRI PILOO MODY: They would

not succeed.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: In fact, if the parties had been called, it would have been written off even before we had started. We called only the minorities, not the parties, all the sectiong of the society, the religious minorities and all that,
, Unfortunately this meeting was boy-
* cotted by that community. I would like the hon. Member to use his influence with the community. It is very unfortunate that they did so when the Punjab Chief Minister tried to find some solution to the’

problem by discussion, by having a dialogue, with all these people. He called 3 meeting of the National Integration Council. Yet the com- to Questions ‘18_ -

munity did not attend. ‘Therefore, they are frustrating every effort to find a harmonious and peaceful solution.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, I specifically asked the question of resuming the talks with the Akali leaders by the Cenire, which the Prime Minister had had some time ago. Thereafter, the Akali leaders have been making loud protestations that the ball is in the court of the Government.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir,
I had indicated privately and publicly that I was willing to continue the talks, But every now and then we read in the news papers the announcementy from the Akali side that the talks are over and that there is no question of talks, So far ag we are concerned, we are always willing,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why it ig over,
I do not know.,

SHRI DHARM CHANDER: Is the hon. Minister aware that the Gurmat Camp was held between July, 6 and 11 in the border town of Poonch and that these extremists visited that

‘camp and raised anti-national slogans

there?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
T did not follow...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have not been able to follow the question,

SHRI- R. VENKATARAMAN: I -
plead guilty. e T

MR. CHAIRMAN: But you are not alone. Mr. Dharm Chander, please repeat your question You can come forward and speak into the mike.

Sir,

SHRI PILOO MODY: Mr, Sezhiyan has heard it. He can say.

SHRI ERA SEZHIYAN: He wants to know whether ‘'the Minister ie aware that gn July., 6 and 7...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: We do not want interpreters in the House.

SHRI DHARM CHANDER: From
July, 6 to 11, a Gurmat camp was held in the border town of Poonch at the Nagali Saheb Gurudwara and some extremisty visited the camp and raiseq anti-national and anti-social slogans and indulged in anti-national activities. I would like to know whether the Home Minister is aware of this or not.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I
require notice for thig question.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, Government will not do anything to escalate communal tensions. Therefore, even if the hon. Member says that we must iake very firm action against people who are using the temples and the gurudwaras and all that, we are not going to be persuaded to do any such thing, On the contrary,...

SHRI SADASHIV BAGAITKAR:
Why don't you take the help of religious heads to create some sort of a consensus that religious places may not be used for such purposes?

MR, CHAIRMAN: He has finished.

not

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We will not I will again repeat, Government will not do anything to escalate communa] passions and tensions We will try our utmost to bring about a reconciliation between partiey and that is why we have constituted this National Integration Council in which all the communities are members and in which we try our best to see that some solution is arrived at with the consent of the parties. This is the line which we will take and we will not be persuaded to take any other line.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, there is another part of the question.
(Interruptions) Where are they getting arms—local or foreign—and are you doing anything about it?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I
will answer it. If we catch hold of them, then we interrogate them and then we get this information,

MR, CHAIRMAN: You are not able to catch them?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We have not been able to catch them.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
you begin?

From where do

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY: We would like to know whether you are prepared to call a conference of the religious leaders to preveni the use of religious places or places of worship for subversive activitias. That is the question.

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: And, my answer which you did not...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Reddy, you are sperking without my permission.

SHRI PIT.00 MODY: And he is explaining without your permission.

MR, CHA'RMAN: Mr. Shahabuddin.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: 1
fully endorse the view of my honourable colleague, Mr. Khushwant Singh, that this problem cannot be met merely by force, it has to be met through politica] means. T may add to that tha* perhaps Punjab has some economic grievances with regard to its development which need also to be losked into. Now my question is that Dal Khalsa and Khalistan Council have come into prominence of late und the people are yet rather confused about the identity of the people Involved. Does the Government have complete information now about the organisational structure of Dal Khalsa and of the Khalistan movement, namely, the names of its office-bearers, the names of the members of its executive committee and of its council, and can the Government assure us that all the leading Jights o these movements are among those who have been taken into custody—the figure of 60 that was mentioned? 1 would also like the Minister to enlighten us whether there is any organic relationship between the Khalisten movement or the Khalistan Council as it has been put in the question, and the Dal Khalsa,

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We have arrested one person, one Mr.
Harsimaran Singh, and according to the information obtained by interrogation of this person, it is understood that this organisation, namely, Dal Khalsa Khalistan movement, has a to Questions 29

membership of 3000, and it has seven units in Chandigarh, Ropar, Hoshiarpur, Patiala, Gurdaspur, Kapurthala and Phonta in Himachal Pradesh.
And then at this time there is some information that this Harsimaran Singh has been removed from the presidentship and another person, Thekedar Jaswant Singh, has been made the chief pramukh, and the executive of the organisation is being now reorganised by him. Its headquarters is now Guru Nanak Nivas in the premises of the Golden Temple,
Amritsar.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: Are the organisations identical or is there any linkage between them?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We cannot say that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr.
Rameshwar Singh, I will give you a chance, but please be sure, don’t start something else,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This js not to be recorded. Mr. Rameshwar Singh.

" "®Not recorded.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 24
I have instructed the Reporters not to record it.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Mr.
Chairman_on the first point whether Government propagated the view that the Sikhs are different from the Hindus, I deny this statement. Government have nothing to do with this propaganda and Government did not indulge in any such propaganda at all. On the second point whether Bukhari was present at the place, 1 have no information. On the third question whether Bhindranwale was supported by the Government, 1 totally deny it. It is unsubstantiated and unfounded

- A .. e P

MR, CHAIRMAN Questlon No.

207.

SHR1 PILOO MODY: When he said -
that he does not even know whether Bukhari was present, how can he be positive on the first point?

SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR What about 2067

MR, CHAIRMAN: Question No!
206 is probably transferred. .
SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR: No,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It ig not in my bunch. Sorry, I turned two sheets together. Mistakes do take place.
Mistake has taken place. Yes, Question No. 206. . -

